

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY, a
Federally recognized Indian Colony,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-1618 L

Judge Kathryn C. Davis

(e-filed: July 27, 2022)

UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RECENT FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS..... 1

 I. Members of a Rival Faction Have Appealed the BIA Recognition Decision to IBIA 1

 II. The “Trespassers” Have Filed Suit Alleging that the United States Violated Duties Owed to Them By Failing to Monitor the Wasson Group’s Eviction Efforts 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish Standing 2

 II. The Nevada District Court Action Was Pending Until the Ninth Circuit Mandate Issued, and 28 U.S.C. § 1500 Bars Jurisdiction..... 4

 III. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Showing That Their Claims Are Timely 6

 A. If, as the Colony Now Claims, the United States Has Not “Repudiated” the Relevant Portion of its Trust Relationship with WIC, the Amended Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Breach of Trust 8

 B. Given the Nature of Plaintiffs’ Claims, an Accounting is Not Necessary 8

 C. Even if the Statute of Limitations Did Not Begin to Run until BIA recognized a Tribal Council, Plaintiffs’ Claims are Still Untimely. 10

 D. The Interior Appropriations Acts Did Not Toll the Statute of Limitations 11

 E. The Continuing Claims Doctrine Does Not Toll the Six-Year Statute of Limitations..... 12

 IV. This Court Further Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Claims Three, Four, Five or Six 15

 A. Count Three: the alleged diversion of *Winters* water by third parties 15

B.	Count Four: Native American Housing Assistance & Self-Determination Act.....	16
C.	Count Five: the Non-Intercourse Act.....	17
D.	Count Six: Long-Term Leasing Laws.....	19
V.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Claims for Equitable or Declaratory Relief.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , No. 3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000)	19
<i>Bank of Am. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 500 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Haaland</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00344, 2022 WL 1692934 (D. Nev. May 26, 2022)	2
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 181 (2020)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Eikenberry v. Callahan</i> , 653 F.2d 632 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Jarvis v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 712 (2021)	13, 20
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	18, 19
<i>Keehn v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 306 (2013)	13
<i>Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011)	17, 20
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 26 F.4th 794 (9th Cir. 2022)	16

<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Oenga v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 594 (2008)	6, 8, 20
<i>Osage Nation v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003)	6
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 187 (2022)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 565 (2009)	9, 12, 14
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007)	20
<i>Scott Aviation v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 573 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 173 Ct. Cl. 917 (1965)	18, 19
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 369 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 188 (2006)	12, 14
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00995-MCE-DAD, 2011 WL 1883862 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (2003)	15
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	15, 16, 17

<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	9
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of Unitah v. United States</i> , No. 18-359 L, 2021 WL 1602876 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2021)	16
<i>Voisin v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 164 (2008).....	14
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 109 Fed. Cl. 177 (2013).....	12
<i>Winkler v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States</i> , No. 13–874, 2014 WL 3107445 (Fed. Cl. July 8, 2014)	20
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States</i> , No. 3:11–cv–00622–RCJ–VPC, 2012 WL 4472144 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2012)	10
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States</i> , No. 3:11–cv–00622–RCJ–VPC, 2013 WL 1110757 (D. Nev. Mar. 11, 2013).....	10
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	15
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	9, 12
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kan. v. United States</i> , 124 Fed. Cl. 601 (2016).....	11
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	1, 19
25 U.S.C. § 415(a)	20
25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-5423	2
28 U.S.C. § 1492.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1500.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1

<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014,</i> Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat 5 (2014).....	11
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 2.6.....	1
25 C.F.R. part 162.....	20
Other Authorities	
H.R. Res. 69, 98th Cong. (1st Sess. 1983).....	19
